Customer Ref:	00037 Response Re	f: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner		
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.		

## Choice 1 A

We want to connect our places, parks and green spaces together as part of a city-wide, regional, and national green network. We want new development to connect to, and deliver this network. Do you agree with this? - Select support / don't support

 Short Response
 Yes

 Explanation
 We support this aspiration in principle. Delivery of new residential development can play an important role in contributing to the provision of this network when fairly and reasonably related to the development as proposed, per. Circular 3/2012.

## Choice

We want to change our policy to require all development (including change of use) to include green and blue infrastructure. Do you agree with this? - Support / Object

Short Response No

1 B

**Explanation** Gladman has reservations about applying this policy to all development. A criteria-based policy could assist in assessing circumstances for individual sites.

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Devel	opments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Lar	ndowner		
On behalf of:	Gladman Devel	opments Ltd.		
Choice	1 C			
We want to ident	tify areas that car	n be used for future	water management to enal	ble adaptation to climate change. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No
Short Response	Not Answered			
Explanation	No comment.			
Choice	1 D			
We want to clear Yes / No	ly set out under v	what circumstances	the development of poor qu	uality or underused open space will be considered acceptable. Do you agree with this? -
Short Response	Yes			
Explanation		sed approach would	be of assistance in facilitati	ng re-use of appropriate space.
Choice	1 E			
We want to intro you agree with th		a-large green space s	standard' which recognises	that as we grow communities will need access to green spaces more than 5 hectares. Do
. <b>-</b>	-			
Short Response	No			
Explanation		nport this asniration	on a site-specific basis we	cannot support the introduction of a blanket policy standard. Delivery of an extra-large
Explanation			-	anned release of greenfield sites with associated development densities.

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting	Info			
Name	Gladman Devel	opments Ltd.		Email plan	ningscotland	@gladman.scot		
Response Type	Developer / Lar	ndowner						-
On behalf of:	Gladman Devel	opments Ltd.						
Choice	1 F							
We want to ident this? - Yes / No	ify specific sites f	or new allotments a	nd food growing, both as part	of new development	sites and wit	hin open space ir	the urban area.	Do you agree with
Short Response	Yes							
Explanation								
Choice	1 F							
We want to ident this? - Upload (ma		or new allotments a	nd food growing, both as part	of new development	sites and wit	hin open space in	the urban area.	Do you agree with
Short Response Explanation	No							
Choice	1 G							
We want to ident	ify space for add	itional cemetery pro	vision, including the potential	for green and woodla	and burials. D	o you agree with	this? - Yes / No	
Short Response Explanation	Yes							
Explanation								

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info	
Name	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.sc	cot
Response Type	Developer / L	andowner			
On behalf of:	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.			
Choice	1 H				
We want to revis Do you agree wit	• ·	• •	e designations to ensure tha	t new green spaces have long term maintenance	and management arrangements in place.
Short Response	No				
Explanation		: we would require mo	re information on the detail o	of such a proposal	
	inor ar present,				
Choice	2 A				
	•			tements, to demonstrate how their design will in or people with varying needs, age and mobility is	
Short Response	Yes				
Explanation	We support the	ese objectives.			
Explanation	We support the	ese objectives.			
Explanation	We support the	ese objectives.			
Choice	2 B		זt we make best use of the li	mited space in our city and that sites are not und	ler-developed. Do you agree with this? -
Choice We want to revis	2 B		זt we make best use of the li	mited space in our city and that sites are not und	ler-developed. Do you agree with this? -
Choice We want to revis	2 B		at we make best use of the li	mited space in our city and that sites are not und	ler-developed. Do you agree with this? -
Choice We want to revis Yes / No	2 B e our policies or Yes	n density to ensure th		mited space in our city and that sites are not und nd associated policies need to reflect the requirem	

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Suppo	orting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.		Email	planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner			
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.			
Choice	2 C			
We want to revis	se our design and layout policies to a	chieve ensure their layouts deliv	ver active travel	and connectivity links. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No
Short Response	Yes			
Explanation				
Choice	2 D			
	elopment, including student housing a agree with this? - Yes / No	, to deliver quality open space a	nd public realm	, useable for a range of activities, including drying space, without losing
Short Response	Yes			
Explanation	We support this objective but the p	olicy should recognise that not ev	very design aspi	ration will be achievable on every site.
Choice	3 A			
		ero carbon / platinum standards	as set out in th	e current Scottish Building Regulations. Instead we could require new
	•	•		in Edinburgh meet? - Which standard?
Short Response	Not Answered			
Explanation	No comment as this is not strictly a	planning matter.		

		1			
Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info	
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.			Email planningscotland@gladman.scot	
Response Type	Developer /	Landowner			
On behalf of:	Gladman De	velopments Ltd.			
Choice	4 A				
			Place Briefs for areas and sites should deliver. Do you agree	within City Plan 2030 highlighting the key elements of design, layout, and transport,	
			should deliver. Do you agree		
Short Response	Yes				
Explanation				n on achieving a fit for purpose and up to date development plan and effective five-yea r infrastructure (including healthcare) should be assessed on a site-specific basis.	r
Choice	4 B				
We want to supp	ort Local Place	<b>.</b>	by our communities. City Plan with local communities to pre	2030 will set out how Local Place Plans can help us achieve great places and support	;
We want to supp	ort Local Place	<b>.</b>			
We want to supp community ambi	ort Local Place	ould the Council work			:
We want to supp community ambi	ort Local Place tions How sh Not Answered	ould the Council work	with local communities to pre		
We want to supp community ambit Short Response	ort Local Place tions How sh Not Answered	ould the Council work	with local communities to pre	epare Local Place Plans?	:
We want to supp community ambit Short Response	ort Local Place tions How sh Not Answered	ould the Council work	with local communities to pre	epare Local Place Plans?	
We want to supp community ambit Short Response Explanation Choice We want City Plan	ort Local Place tions How sh Not Answered We support th 5 A n 2030 to direc	ould the Council work	with local communities to pre owners and their representativ ere there is existing infrastruct	epare Local Place Plans?	
We want to supp community ambit Short Response Explanation Choice We want City Plan	ort Local Place tions How sh Not Answered We support th 5 A n 2030 to direc	ould the Council work	with local communities to pre owners and their representativ ere there is existing infrastruct	epare Local Place Plans? res as key stakeholders in the preparation of such plans in order to ensure delivery. ure capacity, including education, healthcare and sustainable transport, or where	

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	5 B	
		that these must be well connected to active travel routes and in locations with high
accessibility to go	od sustainable public transport services. Do you agree with this? -	Yes / NO
Short Response	Voc	
Explanation	TES	
LAplanation		
Choice	5 C	
	t the desire to co-locate our community services close to the comr ee with this? - Yes / No	nunities they serve, supporting a high walk-in population and reducing the need to
travel. Do you ag		
Short Response	Vos	
Explanation		
Choice	5 D1	
We want to set o	It in the plan where development will be expected to contribute to	oward new or expanded community infrastructure. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No
Short Response	Yes	
Explanation	Yes, in line with Circular 3/2012.	

Customer Ref:	00037	<b>Response Ref:</b>	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info		
Name	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.		Email planning:	gscotland@gladman.scot	
Response Type	Developer / La	indowner				
On behalf of:	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.				
Chaine	5 00					
Choice	5 D2					
We want to use c	umulative contr	ibution zones to dete	ermine infrastructure actions,	costs and delivery mechani	iisms. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No	
Short Response	No					
Explanation	We would supp	ort formal supplemer	ntary guidance for this particula	ar aspect given the impact o	on viability / delivery.	
Choice	5 E					
•	• • • •	ntary guidance and so	et out guidance for developer	contributions within the pl	lan, Action Programme and in non-statutory	guidance. Do
you agree with th	nis? - Yes / No					
Short Response	No					
Explanation	We support for	mal supplementary g	uidance for this particular aspe	ct given the impact on viabi	oility / delivery.	
Choice	6 A					
		•	ment against its ability to mee ervices and high-quality active		insport usage and walking and cycling. These ee with this? - Yes / No	targets will vary
	•					
Explanation					ons outwith the control of the community or t accessibility in such an assessment.	he developer, for

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	6 B	
	Place Briefs to set the targets for trips by walking, cycling and public ing levels to support high use of public transport. Do you agree wit	c transport based on current and planned transit interventions. This will determine th this? - Yes / No
Short Response	No	
Explanation	Due to practicalities of implementing such a concept.	
Choice	7 A	
	rmine parking levels in development based on targets for trips by v I will be supported by other measures to control on-street parking.	valking, cycling and public transport. These targets could be set by area, development Do you agree with this? - Yes / No
Short Response	No	
Explanation	We have concerns about the method of assessment in determining in problem areas.	suitable parking levels, however we do agree with measures to control on-street parking
Choice	7 B	
We want to prote you agree with th		ntre to support the delivery of the Council's city centre transformation programme. Do
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation	No comment.	

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	7 C	
We want to updat agree with this? -		king for bikes, those with disabilities and electric vehicles via charging infrastructure. Do you
agree with this? -		
Short Response	Voc	
Explanation		
Explanation		
Choice	7 D	
		s for new park and ride and extensions, including any other sites that are identified in the City he city's park and ride infrastructure by safeguarding sites for new park and ride and
-	ling any other sites that are identified in the City Mobility Plar	
Short Response	Yes	
Explanation	Yes. We support expanded P&R facilities as part of a range of I	measures.
Choice	8 A	
		riteria for identifying new routes. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No
Short Response	Yes	
Explanation		
Explanation		

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Suppo	orting Info			
Name	Gladman Developr	ments Ltd.		Email	planningsco	otland@glac	dman.scot	
Response Type	Developer / Lando	wner		-				
On behalf of:	Gladman Developr	ments Ltd.	X					
	<u> </u>							
Choice	8 B							
			ouncil and partner projects to in o our network as active travel p		-			
Short Response	Yes							
Explanation								
Choice	8 C							
to include any nev	-	avel links which n	er strategic active travel links w nay be identified in the forthco s / No	-	• • •			-
•	Not Answered							
Explanation	No comment.							 
Choice	8 C							
to include any nev	v strategic active tra	avel links which n	er strategic active travel links w nay be identified in the forthco pload new cycle routes	•	• • •			-
Short Response Explanation	No							

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info					
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot					
Response Type	Developer / Landowner							
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.							
Choice	9 A							
		_	-	lanning permission will always be require	ed for the change of			
use of whole prop	perties for short-term lets. Do you ag	ree with this approach? - Yes /	No					
	·							
Short Response	Not Answered							
Explanation	No comment.							
Choice	9 B							
		-		ning permission is required for a change	of use of residential			
nats and nouses t	o short-stay commercial visitor acco	mmodation or other uses. Do y	ou agree with this? - fes / h	10				
Short Response	Not Answered							
Explanation	No comment.							
	10 A							
	e our policy on purpose-built studen nunities and looks after student's we			ered at the right scale and in the right lo	cations, helps create			
Short Response	Not Answered							
Explanation	No comment.							

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-	GWZW-P	Supp	orting Info						
Name	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.			Emai	lplanningsco	otland@g	adman.sco	t			
Response Type	Developer / L	andowner										
On behalf of:	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.			ļ							
Choice	10 B											
We want to creat this? - Yes / No	e a new policy f	ramework which sets	out a requiren	ent for housing	g on all sites over	er a certain siz	ze coming	forward f	or develop	ment. Do y	ou agree with	
Short Response	No											
Explanation												
Choice	10 C											
We want to creat	e a new policy	promoting the better u orted. Do you agree w			e retail units a	nd commercia	al centres,	where the	ir redevelo	opment fo	mixed use	
	e a new policy				e retail units a	nd commercia	al centres,	where the	ir redevelo	opment fo	<sup>-</sup> mixed use	
We want to creat including housing	e a new policy p would be supp				e retail units a	nd commercia	al centres,	where the	ir redevelo	opment fo	<sup>•</sup> mixed use	
We want to creat including housing Short Response	e a new policy g would be supp Not Answered				e retail units a	nd commercia	al centres,	where the	ir redevelo	opment fo	· mixed use	
We want to creat including housing Short Response	e a new policy g would be supp Not Answered				e retail units a	nd commercia	al centres,	where the	ir redevelo	opment fo	<sup>.</sup> mixed use	
We want to creat including housing Short Response Explanation Choice	e a new policy p would be supp Not Answered No comment.		vith this? - Yes	/ No								
We want to creat including housing Short Response Explanation Choice	e a new policy p would be supp Not Answered No comment.	orted. Do you agree w	vith this? - Yes	/ No								
We want to creat including housing Short Response Explanation Choice We want to amer	e a new policy p would be supp Not Answered No comment.	orted. Do you agree w	vith this? - Yes	/ No								
We want to creat including housing Short Response Explanation Choice We want to amer	e a new policy p would be supp Not Answered No comment.	orted. Do you agree w	vith this? - Yes , n of affordable	/ No housing require	ement from 25%	% to 35%. Do γ	you agree	with this a				

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	

Choice 11 B

We want City Plan 2030 to require a mix of housing types and tenures – we want the plan to be prescriptive on the required mix, including the percentage requirement for family housing and support for the Private Rented Sector. Do you agree with this? - Yes / No

Short Response	No
Explanation	We do not see any requirement for the plan to be prescriptive about this, as the market will dictate the requirement. Existing grant funding is due to change in 2021 and may have a significant impact on what form of tenures are deliverable. Given that the LDP is looking towards 2030 it should retain flexibility rather than be overly prescriptive.

Choice	12 A								
Which option do you support? - Option 1/2/3									
Short Response	Option 3 (Blended								
Explanation	We support a combined and enhanced greenfield led approach in order to augment the proposed brownfield supply. Of the options available - Alternative Option: 52,800 homes between 2019-32, comprised of 20,800 affordable homes and the market output for the HMDA 2 Wealth Distribution Scenario less completions between 2012 and 2019. However, in our view additional land requires to be allocated in order to meet housing need and demand in full during the plan period, both via short-term immediately deliverable sites and longer-term strategic growth options.								

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-	GWZW-P	Supp	orting Info				
Name	Gladman Develop	ments Ltd.			Emai	l planningsco	otland@	gladman.scot		
Response Type	Developer / Lando	owner								
On behalf of:	Gladman Develop	ments Ltd.	<u></u>							
Choice	12 B1									
Do you support o	r object to any of th	e proposed green	field areas? (Pl	lease tick all that	apply) - Supp	ort Greenfield	d - Supp	ort - Calderwo	od	
Short Response	Not Answered									
Explanation	L1									
Choice	12 B2									
Do you support o	r object to any of th	e proposed green	field areas? (Pl	lease tick all that	apply) - Supp	ort Greenfield	d - Supp	ort - Kirkliston	l	
Short Response	Not Answered									
Explanation										
Choice	12 B3									
Do you support o	r object to any of th	e proposed green	field areas? (Pl	lease tick all that	apply) - Supp	ort Greenfield	d - Supp	ort - West Edir	nburgh	
Short Response	Not Answered									
Explanation										

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info			
Name	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.		Email planningso	cotland@gla	adman.scot	
Response Type	Developer / L	andowner					
On behalf of:	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.					
Choice	12 B4						
Do you support o	r object to any	of the proposed greer	field areas? (Please tick all tha	t apply) - Support Greenfie	ld - Support	t - East of Riccarton	
Short Response	Not Answered						
Explanation							
Choice	12 B5						
Do you support o	r object to any	of the proposed greer	field areas? (Please tick all tha	t apply) - Support Greenfie	ld - Support	t - South East Edinburgh	
Short Response	Not Answered						
Explanation							
Choice	12 B6						
Do you support o	r object to any	of the proposed greer	field areas? (Please tick all tha	t apply) - Support Greenfie	ld - Object -	Calderwood	
L							
Short Response	Not Answered						
Explanation							

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Suppo	orting Info						
Name	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.		Email	planningsco	otland	l@glac	lman.sc	ot		
Response Type	Developer / L	andowner									
On behalf of:	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.									
Choice	12 B7										
Do you support o	r object to any	of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	at apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - ŀ	(irklisto	n		
Short Response	Not Answered										
Explanation		<u>,</u>									
Choice	12 B8										
Choice Do you support o		of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all that	it apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
		of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	at apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh	 	
Do you support o		of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	at apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
Do you support o	r object to any	of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	at apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
Do you support o Short Response	r object to any	of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	at apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
Do you support o Short Response	r object to any	of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	it apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
Do you support o Short Response	r object to any	of the proposed green	nfield areas? (Please tick all tha	it apply) - Suppo	ort Greenfield	d - Ob	ject - \	Vest Ed	inburgh		
Do you support o Short Response Explanation Choice	r object to any Not Answered 12 B9		nfield areas? (Please tick all than no series and than no series and the series of the series and the series are series are series and the series are series a								
Do you support o Short Response Explanation Choice	r object to any Not Answered 12 B9										
Do you support o Short Response Explanation Choice Do you support o	r object to any Not Answered 12 B9										
Do you support o Short Response Explanation Choice Do you support o	r object to any Not Answered 12 B9 r object to any										

<b>Customer Ref:</b>	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2	U-GWZW-P Suppor	ting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email	planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner		
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.		
Choice	12 B10		
Do you support o	r object to any of the proposed greenfield areas?	(Please tick all that apply) - Suppor	t Greenfield - Object - South East Edinburgh
Short Response	Not Answered		
Explanation			
Choice	12 BX		
Do you support o	r object to any of the proposed greenfield areas?	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
Do you support o	r object to any of the proposed greenfield areas?	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
	r object to any of the proposed greenfield areas? Not Answered	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
		(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
Short Response	Not Answered	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
Short Response	Not Answered	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
Short Response	Not Answered	(Please tick all that apply) - Explain	why
Short Response Explanation Choice	Not Answered No comment.		why
Short Response Explanation Choice	Not Answered No comment.		why
Short Response Explanation Choice	Not Answered No comment. 12 C eenfield site you wish us to consider in the propos		why
Short Response Explanation Choice Do you have a gre	Not Answered No comment. 12 C eenfield site you wish us to consider in the propos		why

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info	
Name	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot	
Response Type		-			
On behalf of:	• •	elopments Ltd.			
		•			
Choice	12 C				
Do you have a gr	eenfield site you	ı wish us to consider i	n the proposed Plan? - Green	field file upload	
Short Response	No				
Explanation					
Choice	12 C				
		ı wish us to consider i	n the proposed Plan? - Green	field file upload	
Short Response	No				
	NO				
Explanation					
Choice	12 D				
Do you have a br	ownfield site yo	u wish us to consider	in the proposed Plan? - Brow	nfield sites upload	
Short Response	Yes				
Explanation					

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supp	porting Info	
Name	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.		Emai	ail planningscotland@gladman.scot	
Response Type	Developer / L	andowner				
On behalf of:	Gladman Dev	elopments Ltd.				
Choice	13 A					
			for social enterprises, start-up agree with this? - Yes / No	s, culture and t	tourism, innovation and learning, and the low carbon	sector, where there
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered					
Choice	14 A					
inclusive, sustaina	able growth. We		an area of search' which allows		Edinburgh and accommodate the development of a m ideration of future uses within West Edinburgh without	
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered					
Choice	14 B					
We want to remo you agree with th	-	<b>.</b> .	for the Royal Highland Showgr	ound site to th	the south of the A8 at Norton Park and allocate the site	e for other uses. Do
Short Response	Not Answered					
Explanation						

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type		7
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	14 C	
•		ds runway" for the development of alternative uses next to the Edinburgh Gateway
nterchange. Do y	you agree with this approach? - Yes / No	
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		
Choice	15 A	
	inue to use the national 'town centre first' approach. City Plan 2030 ng, commercial leisure, and entertainment and tourism activities. Do	will protect and enhance the city centre as the regional core of south east Scotland
providing snoppi	ng, commercial leisure, and entercamment and tourism activities. Do	o you agree with this? - res / No
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation	Not Answered	
Choice	15 B	
		cal centres (including any new local centres) justified by the Commercial Needs study. ere is evidence of a lack of food shopping within walking distance. Do you agree? - Yes /
No		
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation	Not Answered	

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZ	ZW-P	Support	ing Info						
Name	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.			Email	olanningsco	tland@gl	adman.sc	ot		7	
Response Type	Developer / La	andowner									-	
On behalf of:	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.										
Choice	15 C											
	-	own and local centres reas, consistent with t					-	anges whe	ere they su	pport walk	ing and cyclir	ıg
Short Response	Not Answered											
Explanation	Not Answered											
Choice	15 D											
balance of uses w	vithin our centre	and update suppleme s to maintain their vit blan. Which approach	tality, viability and o	deliver good pla			-					
Short Response	Not Answered											
Explanation	Not Answered											
												]
Choice	15 E											
We want to supp this approach? - \		rovision in local, town	, commercial centre	es and other loc	ations with g	ood public t	transport	access th	roughout	Edinburgh.	. Do you agree	e with
Short Response	Not Answered											
Explanation	Not Answered											

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner		
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.		
Choice	15 G		
We could also see	k to reduce the quantity of retail floor	rspace within centres in favou	r of alternative uses such as increased leisure provision and permit commercial centres
to accommodate	any growing demand. Do you agree w	ith this approach? - Yes / No	
Short Response	Not Answered		
Explanation	Not Answered		
Choice	16 A1		
We want to conti	nue to support office use at strategic o	office locations at Edinburgh P	ark/South Gyle, the International Business Gateway, Leith, the city centre, and in town
and local centres.	Do you agree? - Yes / No		
Short Response	Not Answered		
Explanation			
·			
Choice	16 A2		
We want to supp	ort office development at commercial	centres as these also provide	accessible locations Yes / No
Short Response	Not Answered		

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	16 A3	
We want to stren	gthen the requirement within the city centre to provide significant o	office floorspace within major mixed-use developments. Do you agree? - Yes / No
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		
Choice	16 A4	
We want to amer	nd the boundary of the Leith strategic office location to remove area	as with residential development consent. Do you agree? - Yes / No
L		
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		
Choice	16 A5	
we want to conti	nue to support office development in other accessible locations else	ewnere in the urban area. Do you agree? - Yes / No
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		

<b>Customer Ref:</b>	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info					
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot					
Response Type	Developer / Landowner						
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.						
Choice	16 A5						
		re in the urban area. Do you agree? - Do you have an office site you wish us to					
consider in the pr	oposed Plan?						
Short Response							
Explanation							
Choice	16 B						
We want to ident							
	ing sites and locations within Edinburgh with potential for onice develop	ment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
	ing sites and locations within Edinburgh with potential for onice develop	ment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
Short Response		ment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
		ment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
		oment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
Short Response Explanation		oment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
Explanation		oment. Do you agree with this? - Yes/No					
Explanation	Not Answered						
Explanation Choice We want to introd	Not Answered 16 C duce a loss of office policy to retain accessible office accommodation. Th	is would not permit the redevelopment of office buildings other than for office oply across the city to recognise that office locations outwith the city centre and					

Short Response Not Answered

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	
Choice	16 E1	
	ify proposals for new modern business and industrial sites to provid rategic Business Centre	le necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Yes / No -
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		
Choice	16 E2	
We want to ident Support - Newbri		le necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Yes / No -
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		
Choice	16 E3	
	ify proposals for new modern business and industrial sites to provid ighall Industrial Estate.	le necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Yes / No -
Short Response	Not Answered	
Explanation		

Customer Ref:	00037 R	esponse Ref:	ANON-KU2U	-GWZW-P	Suppor	rting Info		
Name	Gladman Developme	nts Ltd.			Email	planningscotland@g	gladman.scot	
Response Type	Developer / Landowr	ier						
On behalf of:	Gladman Developme	nts Ltd.						
Choice	16 E4							
		nodern busine	ss and industri	al sites to provid	e necessary floor	rspace at the following	ng locations. Do you agr	ree? - Yes / No -
Support - The Cro	sswinds Runway							
Short Posponso	Not Apply and							
-	Not Answered							
Explanation								
Choice	16 E5							
			ss and industri	al sites to provid	e necessary floor	rspace at the following	ng locations. Do you agr	ree? - Yes / No - Do not
support - Leith Str	rategic Business Centre	2						
Short Response	Not Answered							
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered							
•	Not Answered							
Explanation	Not Answered							
Explanation	16 E6 fy proposals for new n	nodern busine	ss and industri	al sites to provide	e necessary floo	rspace at the followin	ng locations. Do you agr	ree? - Yes / No - Do not
Explanation Choice We want to identi	16 E6 fy proposals for new n	nodern busine	ss and industri	al sites to provide	e necessary floo	rspace at the followin	ng locations. Do you agr	ree? - Yes / No - Do not

Customer Ref:	00037 Response Ref	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.		Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner		
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.		
Choice	16 E7		
	ify proposals for new modern busir ighall Industrial Estate.	ness and industrial sites to provid	de necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Yes / No - Do not
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered		
Choice	16 E8		
We want to ident support - The Cro		ness and industrial sites to provid	de necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Yes / No - Do not
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered		
Choice	16 EX		
We want to ident	ify proposals for new modern busin	ness and industrial sites to provid	de necessary floorspace at the following locations. Do you agree? - Explain why
Short Response Explanation	Not Answered		

Customer Ref:	00037	Response Ref:	ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Suppo	orting Info			
Name	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.		Email	planningscotland	@gladman.scot		
Response Type	Developer / La	andowner						
On behalf of:	Gladman Deve	elopments Ltd.						
Choice	16 F							
amount expected	d to be re-provid	• • •	n what constitutes flexibl			Briefs for greenfield sites. We v ncluding the location on-site, a		
Short Response	No							
Explanation	It is not always proceeding.	It is not always practical, viable, desirable or marketable to provide for business space in greenfield locations. A criteria-based policy may be helpful if proceeding.						
Choice	16 G							
We want to cont	inue to protect i	industrial estates that	t are designated under ou	ur current policy on Er	nployment Sites an	d Premises (Emp 8). Do you ag	ree? - Yes / No	
Short Response	Not Answered							
Explanation								
Choice	16 H							
We want to intro	oduce a policy th	at provides criteria fo	or locations that we woul	ld support city-wide a	nd neighbourhood	goods distribution hubs. Do yo	ou agree? - Yes / No	
Short Response	Not Answered							
Explanation								

<b>Customer Ref:</b>	00037 Response Ref: ANON-KU2U-GWZW-P	Supporting Info
Name	Gladman Developments Ltd.	Email planningscotland@gladman.scot
Response Type	Developer / Landowner	
On behalf of:	Gladman Developments Ltd.	



Our Ref: SO76-EC02 30 April 2020 2 Eliburn Office Park, Eliburn Livingston, West Lothian EH54 6GR

T: 01506 424920

www.gladman.scot

Choices for City Plan 2030 City Plan Team City of Edinburgh Council

By Email only: cityplan2030@edinburgh.gov.uk

Dear Sirs,

## Re: Choices for City Plan – Proposed housing allocation at land at the Wisp, Edinburgh

Gladman Development Ltd. would like to promote the above site as a housing land allocation for around 300 units in the forthcoming Local Development Plan. The site has been subject to a PoAN (20/00529/PAN), pre-application discussions, EIA Screening, and a planning application submission is under preparation.

As set out in the accompanying information, as displayed at the recent public exhibition consultation event, land at the Wisp presents a unique opportunity to deliver a high-density housing development whilst remediating the site.

In summary, the indicative masterplan framework comprises:

- The potential to deliver around 300 new homes.
- Community open space and landscaping.
- Enhanced links to the local network including link road.
- Active use of a brownfield site.

The site is effective in accordance with PAN 2/2010:

**OWNERSHIP:** The site is privately owned and will be released for sale and development upon securing planning permission.

**PHYSICAL:** An indicative master plan has been prepared for the site considering all relevant constraints and demonstrates how a housing site could feasibly be delivered.

**CONTAMINATION:** Site issues have been assessed and conclude that the site is developable for residential use.

**DEFICIT FUNDING:** At this stage, no public funding is sought to make the residential development economically viable.



**MARKETABILITY:** The site can be developed in the short term. There is immediate housebuilder and market demand in the part of Edinburgh.

**INFRASTRUCTURE:** There are no known infrastructure requirements that would mean this site is undevelopable.

**LAND USE:** The sustainability and marketability of the site make it a realistic and deliverable site for housing.

As set out in our submission, the new LDP requires to release a broad range and choice of sites across the city in order to fulfil the immediate and longer-term housing requirements for its' current and future residents.

We are happy to provide more information and continue to progress dialogue with the relevant departments in parallel to this submission.

Yours faithfully.

Gladman Scotland planningscotland@gladman.scot





## Legend

	10
S	
$\rightarrow$	
-	
the second	
CP	
H 💼	
CO .	
A	
2	7

E

WP

DAI

Site boundary Potential primary road access SUDS Potential vehicular access Existing trees Trees Car parking Outdoor learning hub Community orchard Allotments Development parcels Key frontages Outdoor education space Woodland play space Wildflower meadows

REV BY CHK APP DATE DESCRIPTION Client: **GLADMAN** SCOTLAND THE CUBE 45 LEITH STREET EDINBURGH EH1 3AT TEL:+44 (0)131 247 5700FAX:+44 (0)131 557 6240e-mail:edinburgh@wyg.com Project: Land at Goodtrees, Balerno Drawing Title: Concept Masterplan Scale @ A1<br/>1:2500Drawn<br/>MCDate<br/>28.04.20CheckedDate<br/>DateApprovedDateProject No.<br/>A115628-1Office<br/>4124Type<br/>VDrawing No.<br/>SK-01Revision